

# SARAWAK GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PART II

### **Published by Authority**

Vol. LXXII 8th June, 2017

No. 32

Swk. L. N. 96

#### SARAWAK BIODIVERSITY REGULATIONS, 2016

SARAWAK BIODIVERSITY (FEES) NOTIFICATION, 2017

(Made under regulation 36)

In exercise of the powers conferred by regulation 36 of the Sarawak Biodiversity Regulations, 2016 [Swk. L.N. 312/2016], the Sarawak Biodiversity Council has made the following Notification:

#### Citation and commencement

1. This Notification may be cited as the **Sarawak Biodiversity** (Fees) **Notification**, **2017**, and shall be deemed to have come into force on the 28th day of January, 2016.

#### Fees

2. The fees payable in respect of the subject matter specified in the second column of the Schedule shall be as specified in the third column.

#### Revocation

3. The Sarawak Biodiversity (Fees) Notification, 2003 [Swk. L.N. 106/2003] is revoked.

#### SCHEDULE

#### **FEES**

| No. | Subject matter  | Amount       |
|-----|---|--------------|
| 1.  | Application for a permit                                      |              |
|     | (a) For local academic degrees and non-commercial applicant   | RM 100.00    |
|     | (b) For foreign academic degrees and non-commercial applicant | USD 100.00   |
|     | (c) For local commercial applicant                            | RM 500.00    |
|     | (d) For foreign commercial applicant                          | USD 500.00   |
| 2.  | Deposit:  |              |
|     | (a) For local academic degrees and non-commercial applicant   | RM 200.00    |
|     | (b) For foreign academic degrees and non-commercial applicant | USD 200.00   |
|     | (c) For local commercial applicant                            | RM 5,000.00  |
|     | (d) For foreign commercial applicant                          | USD 5,000.00 |

Dated this 30th day of March, 2017.

## TAN SRI DATUK AMAR HAJI MOHAMAD MORSHIDI BIN ABDUL GHANI Chairman,

Sarawak Biodiversity Council

50/KPSAS/S/T/2-212(8)

